

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 20-1144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action
of the United States Department of Justice

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR STATE OF ARIZONA

Mark Brnovich

Attorney General

Brunn ("Beau") Roysden, III

Solicitor General

Drew C. Ensign

Deputy Solicitor General

Lacey Stover Gard

Deputy Solicitor General/Chief of

Capital Litigation

Jeffrey L. Sparks

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Ave.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 542-5025

cldocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Intervenor State of Arizona

November 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS iv

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENTS

I. Petitioners’ challenges to the Department of Justice’s regulations have no bearing on Arizona’s certification under Chapter 154 6

II. Chapter 154 imposes no time requirement on counsel’s appointment 10

III. The particular cases and federal habeas decisions Petitioners and Amici Cite do not undermine the Attorney General’s conclusion that Arizona’s Mechanism meets Chapter 154’s requirements. 13

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashmus v. Calderon, 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
Ashmus v. Calderon, 935 F. Supp. 1048 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	16
Baker v. Corcoran, 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000)	18
Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 2014 WL 390822 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014)	3
Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)	3–4
Hill v. Butterworth, 941 F. Supp. 1129 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	16
Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	12
Spears v. Stewart, 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002)	1, 12, 16
Tucker v. Catoe, 221 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
Wright v. Angelone, 944 F. Supp. 466 (E.D. Va. 1996)	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599	15
28 C.F.R. § 26.20	7
28 C.F.R. § 26.21	11
28 U.S.C. § 2261	11, 12, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2261–2266	1
28 U.S.C. § 2261(b)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2261(b)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2261(b)(2)	6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2261(c)	8, 9, 11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2261(d)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2263(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2265	11, 12, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)	7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(1)(A)	7, 11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(3).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2265(b)	7
A.R.S. § 13–4013	1
A.R.S. § 13–4013(B).....	2
A.R.S. § 13–4041	v, vi, 1
A.R.S. § 13–4041(B).....	v, 1
A.R.S. § 13–4041(C).....	1, 2
A.R.S. § 13–4041(I).....	2
A.R.S. § 13–4234	1
A.R.S. § 13–4234(D)	v, 1

RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.5	v, vi
Ariz. R. Crim. P .6.8	v, vi, 1
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.8(a).....	2
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.8(c)(2)	15
Ariz. R. Crim. P 6.8(d).....	2
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.8(d) (2020)	15
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.5	1
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.5(b).....	v, 1
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.5(c).....	vi, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pub. L. No. 109–177, 120 Stat. 192, 250 (2006).....	13
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Except for the following state law provisions, all applicable statutes, regulations, and court rules are contained in the Brief for Respondents:

Arizona Revised Statutes § 13–4234(D):
